Case No. C070642 Nevada County Case No. 77829

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

McMenamy, et al

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

Colonial First Lending Group, Inc.

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Nevada County Sean P. Dowling, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Patrick H. Dwyer, State Bar Number 137743 P.O. Box 1705 Penn Valley, CA 95946 530-432-5407 pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com

July 12, 2012

Table of Contents

Page

	Table of Authorities				
I.	Introduction1				
II.	Statement of the Case				
	A. Relevant Procedural History				
	В.	Relevant Factual History	8		
		1. Colonial and Jones Used Flagship Financial Only As The Loan Processor	11		
	2. Colonial and Flagship Split The Mortgage Broker Fees				
	 a. The Funneling of Mortgage Broker Fees Through Colonial First Business Development, LLC b. Jones Was Paid A Percentage Of The Mortgage Broker Fees Collected By Flagship 				
		3. The Other Documentary Evidence Of Colonial's Role As The Appellants' Mortgage Broker	15		
III.	Statement of Appealability 22				
IV.	The Standard of Review				
	Α.	With No Conflict In The Evidence, There Is Only A Question Of Law As To Whether The Evidence Is Sufficient To Exercise Jurisdiction	22		
V.	Legal Argument				
	A. The Legal Test For Finding Specific Personal Jurisdiction 22				

	В.		Controversy Arises Out Of The Respondents' act With California	23	
	C.		Respondents Purposefully Availed Themselves Of Benefits Of Conducting Activities In California	24	
		1.	Respondents Purposefully Entered California	25	
		2.	Respondents Availed Themselves of Economic Benefit	26	
		3.	California Has A Special Regulatory Interest In Exercising Jurisdiction Over Mortgage Origination .	27	
	D.		Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Respondents Is Fair Reasonable	30	
VI.	Conclusion				
	Certificate of Word Count				
	ervice	35			

Table of Authorities

Case Law	Page
United States Supreme Court	
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz (1985) 471 U.S. 462 [105 S. Ct. 2174]	25
Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall (1984) 466 U.S. 408 [104 S. Ct. 1868]	23
Shaffer v. Heitner (1977) 433 U.S. 186, 204 [97 S. Ct. 2569]	23
McGee v. International Life Ins. Co. (1957) 355 U.S. 220	28
California Supreme Court	
Pavlovich v. Superior Court (2002) 29 Cal. 4 th 262	22-24
Buckey Boiler Company v. Superior Court (1985) 71 Cal. 2d 893	25
California Court of Appeal	
<i>Healthmarkets, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4 th 1160 22, 24	4-25, 28
Snowney v. Harrah's Entertainment, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal. 4 th 1054	22
Bresler v. Stavros (1983) 141 Cal. App. 3d 365	28
Quattrone v. Superior Court (1975) 44 cal. App. 3d 296	30-31
Statutes	
California Business & Professions Code §10166.01(b)(1)	. 9n3
California Business & Professions Code §10166.01(f).	. 11n4
California Code of Civil Procedure §904.1(a)(3)	21
